

NO. 35834-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SECURITY SERVICES NORTHWEST, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent.

07 AUG -1 PM 1:05
COURT OF APPEALS
BY STATE
K
JUL 28 2007

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell
Attorneys for Respondent
Jefferson County
1201 Third Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	11
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
1. Substantial Evidence Test.....	14
2. Error of Law Standard.....	16
3. The “Clearly Erroneous” Standard.....	17
4. This Court May Affirm on Any Legal Basis Supported in the Record.....	18
B. Nonconforming Uses are Limited to the Nature and Scope of Lawful Use Prior to Enactment of Zoning Regulations.....	18
1. The Landowner Bears the Burden of Proving the Nature and Scope of a Nonconforming Use.....	18
2. Under the Nonconforming Use Rule, the Nature and Scope of the Activity May Not be Changed or Enlarged.....	20
3. The Illegal Structures Were Not “Replacements” of Existing Buildings.....	27
4. Even if SSNW Had a Partial Nonconforming Use, Its Alterations of the Use Violated the Jefferson County Code.....	29
C. SSNW Did Not Establish that It Had Obtained Permission to Expand and Change Its Use After 1992.....	32
1. SSNW Waived Its Right to Argue Lawful Alteration and Expansion of its Use.....	32
2. The Record Reflects No Application for Conditional Use Permits or Any Other	

	Approvals to Alter or Expand Between 1992 and 2001.	35
3.	The 1992 Zoning Code Made New Commercial Uses Unlawful on the Subject Property.....	36
D.	The Factual Quibbles Raised by SSNW Are Unfounded and Trivial.	39
1.	The Examiner’s Reference to “Tangible Evidence” is Not Error.	40
2.	There Was Substantial Evidence Supporting the Limited Nature and Scope of SSNW’s Prior Use.	44
3.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined That SSNW’s Prior Lawful Use Was Limited to 20 Acres Surrounding the Residence.	46
4.	The Trial Court’s Reference to the Preliminary Injunction Was Harmless.....	48
E.	Jefferson County Should Be Awarded Its Attorney Fees Pursuant to RCW 4.84.370.	50
F.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<u>Ahmann-Yamane, LLC v. Tabler</u> , 105 Wn. App. 103, 19 P.3d 436 (2001)	15
<u>Baxter v. Preston</u> , 768 P.2d 1340 (Ida. 1989)	22
<u>Bellevue School District No. 105 v. Lee</u> , 70 Wn.2d 947, 425 P.2d 902 (1963)	33
<u>Boehm v. City of Vancouver</u> , 111 Wn. App. 711, 47 P.3d 137 (2002)	34
<u>Cingular Wireless v. Thurston County</u> , 131 Wn. App. 756, 139 P.2d 300 (2006)	43
<u>City of University Place v. McGuire</u> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)	14
<u>Coleman v. City of Walla Walla</u> , 44 Wn.2d 296, 266 P.2d 1934 (1954).....	21
<u>Condor, Inc. v. North Charleston</u> , 380 S.E.2d 628 (S.C. 1989).....	21
<u>Go 2 Net v. CI Host</u> , 115 Wn.App 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	34
<u>Heinmiller v. Dept. of Health</u> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	16, 17
<u>Hilltop Terrace Ass’n. v. Island County</u> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995)	15
<u>Keller v. City of Bellingham</u> , 92 Wn.2d 726, 600 P.2d 1276 (1979).....	31
<u>Kitsap County v. Natural Resources</u> , 99 Wn.2d 386, 393, 662 P.2d 381 (1983)	34
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	18
<u>Meridian Minerals v. King County</u> , 61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991)	21, 22, 31
<u>Miller v. City of Bainbridge Island</u> , 111 Wn. App. 152, 43 P.3d 1250 (2002)	15, 20
<u>Nisqually Delta Ass’n. v. City of Dupont</u> , 103 Wn.2d 720, 696 P.2d 1222 (1985)	17
<u>Norton Shores v. Carr</u> , 265 N.W.2d 802 (Mich. App. 1978)	21

<u>Open Door Baptist v. Clark County</u> , 140 Wn.2d 143, 995 P.2d 33 (2000)	19, 21
<u>Overstreet v. Zoning Hearings Board</u> , 412 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1980).....	40
<u>Overton v. Washington State Economic Assistance Authority</u> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)	16
<u>Providence Hospital v. DSHS</u> , 112 Wn.2d 353, 770 P.2d 1040 (1989).....	15
<u>Rhod-a-Zalea v. Snohomish County</u> , 136 Wn.2d 1, 959 P.2d 1024 (1998).....	19
<u>Shields v. Spokane School Dist.</u> , 31 Wn.2d 247, 196 P.2d 352 (1948).....	21
<u>State ex rel Miller v. Cain</u> , 40 Wn.2d 216, 242 P.2d 505 (1952).....	21
<u>State v. County of Pierce</u> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992).....	19, 43
<u>Storedahl & Sons v. Cowlitz County</u> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 103 P.3d 802 (2004)	50
<u>Timberlake Christian Fellowship v. King County</u> , 114 Wn. App. 174, 61 P.3d 332 (2002), <u>rev. den.</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1013	14
<u>Town of Guilford v. London</u> , 148 A.2d 551 (Conn. 1959)	22
<u>Whidbey Environmental Action v. Island County</u> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004), <u>rev. denied</u> , 153 Wn.2d 1025 (2005).....	18
<u>Woodinville v. King County</u> , 105 Wn. App. 897, 21 P.3d 309 (2001).....	31

STATUTES

1992 Zoning Code, Section 5.2.....	37
1994 Jefferson County Zoning Code § 10.30	30, 35
1994 Jefferson County Zoning Code § 10.40	35
JCC § 18.20.260(2)(a).....	21
JCC § 18.20.260(9)	28
JCC 18.10.010	30
JCC 18.20.260	39
JCC 18.20.260(1)	29

RCW 36.70C.005	13
RCW 36.70C.120(1).....	34
RCW 36.70C.130	14, 15
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)	16
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(c)	39
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d)	14, 17
RCW 4.84.370.....	50
RCW 4.84.370(1)	50
RCW 4.84.370(2)	50
RCW 7.16.120.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson, <u>American Law of Zoning</u> , Vol. 1, § 6.07 (Cum. Supp., Dec. 1994).....	19
Anderson, <u>American Law of Zoning</u> , Vol. 1, § 6.09.....	40
Anderson, <u>American Law of Zoning</u> , Vol. 1, § 6.46.....	22

RULES

1992 Administrative Rule IX, Ordinance 2-0127-92.....	30
